# WEST VINCENT TOWNSHIP CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

### ORDINANCE NO. 211

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 338 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST VINCENT PERTAINING TO TRAFFIC AND PARKING REGULATIONS IN THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST VINCENT

**BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED** by the Board of Supervisors of The Township of West Vincent, Chester County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, it is hereby enacted and ordained by authority of same as follows:

#### Section 1.

The Code of the Township of West Vincent, Chapter 338, Article II, Section 338-16, stop intersections, is hereby amended by adding the following:

Street	Side	<u>Between</u>
Eagle Farms Road	East and West	Bergamont Way
Eagle Farms Road	East and West	Augusta Drive (Western most intersection with Eagle Farms Road)
Bergamont Way	North	Eagle Farms Road
Augusta Drive (Western Most intersection with Eagle Farms Road)	South	Eagle Farms Road

#### Section 2.

The Code of the Township of West Vincent, Chapter 338, Article II, Section 338-22A, parking prohibited at all times, is hereby amended by adding the following to paragraph A:

Street	<u>Side</u>	<u>Between</u>
Hollow Road	Both sides	From Flowing Springs Road to Schoolhouse Road

# **Section 3.** - Severability

The provisions of this Ordinance are intended to be severable, and if any section, sentence, clause, part or provision hereof shall be held illegal, invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision of the Court shall not affect or impair the remaining sections, sentences, clauses, parts or provisions of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared to be the intent of the Board of Supervisors that this Ordinance would have been adopted even if such illegal, invalid or unconstitutional section, sentence, clause, part or provision had not been included herein.

Secuon 4. – Repealei	Section	4	Repeal	ler
----------------------	---------	---	--------	-----

All other ordinances or parts of ordinances and any resolutions or parts thereof in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

# **Section 5.** - Effective Date

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval as required by the law.

ENACTED AND ORE this		d of Supervisors of the Township of West Vincent, 2025.
		WEST VINCENT TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
ATTEST:		Dana Alan, Chair
Christina Casey, Secretary	/	Bernie Couris, Vice Chair
		Charlene Briggs, Member